STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application of Sunrise Wind LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction of Up to 6.2 Miles (320 kilovolt [kV]) of Direct Current (DC) Submarine Export Cable from the New York State Territorial Waters Boundary to the Smith Point County Park on Fire Island in the Town of Brookhaven in Suffolk County and Up to 17.5 Miles (320 kV) of Onshore Transmission Cable from the Landfall at Fire Island to a New Onshore Converter Station in the Town of Brookhaven and Up to 1 Mile (138 kV) of Alternating Current (AC) Onshore Interconnection Cable Connecting to the Existing Holbrook Substation in the Town of Brookhaven in Suffolk County Case 20-T-0617 Deficiency No. 24

SUNRISE WIND LLC'S RESPONSE TO DEFICIENCY NOTICE

Deficiency No. 24

Waivers Generally: The Application requests waivers of certain other rules establishing application requirements. The Commission will make a determination on the waiver motion(s). If the waiver requests are denied, submission of the information will be necessary before the application documents may be found to comply with PSL §122. The rules that are subject to the waiver requests are 16 NYCRR §§86.3(a)(1); 86.3(a)(2) and 86.3(b)(2).

Sunrise Wind's Response:

On March 22, 2021, the Public Service Commission issued its Order on Waiver Requests¹

in this proceeding (the "Waiver Order"). The Waiver Order granted all of the Applicant's waiver

requests and indicated that the Applicant must submit revised figures that otherwise comply with

¹ Case 20-T-0617, Application of Sunrise Wind LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction of Up to 6.2 Miles (320 kilovolt [kV]) of Direct Current (DC) Submarine Export Cable from the New York State Territorial Waters Boundary to the Smith Point County Park on Fire Island in the Town of Brookhaven in Suffolk County and Up to 17.5 Miles (320 kV) of Onshore Transmission Cable from the Landfall at Fire Island to a New Onshore Converter Station in the Town of Brookhaven and Up to 1 Mile (138 kV) of Alternating Current (AC) Onshore Interconnection Cable Connecting to the Existing Holbrook Substation in the Town of Brookhaven in Suffolk County, Order on Waiver Requests (Issued Mar. 22, 2021).

the February 8, 2021 deficiency letter issued in this proceeding.² As noted in Deficiency Responses 3 thru 6, the Applicant has submitted such revised figures.

² See id. at 3-5; see also Case 20-T-0617, supra, Letter from Secretary Phillips to Messrs. McManus, Mix, and Bellis Regarding Application Deficiencies (Issued Feb. 8, 2021).